

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 27, 2021

Administrator Meadow Lane Restorative Care Center 2209 Utah Avenue Benson, MN 56215

RE: CCN: 245313

Cycle Start Date: January 5, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On January 5, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department(s) of Health to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective February 26, 2021.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective February 26, 2021. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective February 26, 2021.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is

your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose:

• Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,160; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by February 26, 2021, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Meadow Lane Restorative Care Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from February 26, 2021. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.

- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Unit Supervisor
St. Cloud B District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Midtown Square
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557
Email: susio babon@state.mp.us

Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by July 5, 2021 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

) were Stapson

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 27, 2021

Administrator Meadow Lane Restorative Care Center 2209 Utah Avenue Benson, MN 56215

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: MN6T11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on December 30, 2020 through January 5, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the

"Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Susie Haben, Unit Supervisor
St. Cloud B District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Midtown Square
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557
Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jouens Stapson

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 02/19/2021 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00930		B. WING		l l	C 05/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
MEADO\	W LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTER		H AVENUE MN 56215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments			2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****					
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORD	ER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Minnesota Determination of which corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has	issued ion, it is cited violation rdance rule of s been tag below. ure to sidered e upon rule will if the item				
	that may result from orders provided that the Department with	hearing on any assent non-compliance with a written request is the hin 15 days of receipent for non-compliance.	th these made to t of a				
	was conducted to d State Licensure. You NOT in compliance Please indicate in y correction that you	ΓS: /21, an abbreviated stetermine compliance bur facility was found with the MN State Lour electronic plan of have reviewed these when they will be c	e with to be icensure. f orders,				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

02/06/21 **Electronically Signed**

TITLE

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		00930	B. WING		01/0	5/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MEADOV	V LANE RESTORATIV	/F CARE CENTER	AH AVENUE N, MN 56215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	SUBSTANTIATED: H5313045C with lic The facility is enroll	laints were found to be H5313044C, H5313046C, ensing orders issued. ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the firs				
2 905	MN Rule 4658.0525	5 Subp. 4 Rehab - Positioning	2 905			2/12/21
	positioned in good I of residents unable must be changed a including periods of been put to bed for has documented th hours during this time.	g. Residents must be body alignment. The position to change their own position t least every two hours, time after the resident has the night, unless the physicial at repositioning every two ne period is unnecessary or rdered a different interval.				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility fa repositioning for 2 c	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to provide timely of 3 residents (R3, R4) who sk for pressure ulcers and ance to reposition.		corrected		
	Findings include:					
	12/21/20, indicated assist of 2 needed with transferring and indicated always indicated diadder. Medical diameters in the second	num Data Set (MDS) dated cognitively intact, extensive with bed mobility, transfers, personal hygiene, and balanced standing. R4's MDS continent of bowel and agnoses identified diabetes vascular disease (PVD),	Э			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 2 of 15

STATEMENT OF D		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		00930	B. WING			C 0 5/2021
NAME OF PROVID	ER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY,		7 0170	30/2021
MEADOW LAN	IE RESTORATIV	VE CARE CENTER	TAH AVENUE ON, MN 56215			
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
hyperisk f Revir 12/1/ to was bear chair make extresigni mode Frequency R4's requested at least requency prevention one for the company of th	ew of R4's qualified of R4's exercised of R4's qualified of R4's q	arterly Braden Scale dated R4 is chair fast and his ability nited or nonexistent, cannot and or must be assisted into a Mobility is very limited, y slight changes in body or out unable to make frequent of indecently. R4 required num assistance in moving. The work is now in bed or chair required num assistance in moving. The work is now in bed or chair required num assistance in moving. The work is now in bed or chair required ing with maximum assistance was 15 out of 23 and placed or a pressure sore. Ilan revised on 5/6/20, R4 in/assistance to turn/repositions, more often as needed or facility policies/protocols for the of skin breakdown. Is on 12/1/2020, at 5:00 p.m. a Braden assessment core of 15 and identified R4 and	or e. on he			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 3 of 15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00930		B. WING			C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTER	2209 UTA	DRESS, CITY, S H AVENUE MN 56215	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO ' DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	was in room dresse front of TV, feet on and shaven. During observation physical therapist (I said "going to work R4 sat in w/c. At 10 feet on PAL lift and waist and around lot o hang on to handl stand." At 10:23 a.r helped him move h up. PT-A said "goin was 5 minutes." WI he was doing, R4 s 2 minutes now, will "getting sore." PT-A and lowered him d assisted R4 to lift h moved his right (R) returned back to R4 stretches. During an interview identified the staff of and then transferre with a stand lift at 7 up for a few minute assistance. R4 indibe repositioned in time up or reposition	on 12/30/20, at 9:43 ed in street clothes in foot peddles, and has on 12/30/20, at 10:1 PT)-A, entered R4's with R4 with a sit to 0:17 a.m. PT-A place buckled strap around ower legs. PT-A instruction is left (L) leg and pulling to have him stand in hile R4 stood, PT-A stated "ok." PT-A said try for 5 minutes." RA stated "we will go down onto w/c. At 10: is L leg off PAL lift, a leg. At 10:35 a.m. Pt's room to complete to a.m. R4 also stated is at 10:30 a.m. with cated he needed stated in the stated in	6 a.m. room, stand lift." d R4's d We will stand lift, lled pants , last time asked how d "almost d "almost d stated lown now" 29 PT-A and R4 PT-A e leg 48 a.m. R4 essed him, o the wc l he stood staff and ff help to ot stood am today.	2 905			
	NA-B identified R4 every 2 hours. NA-I	should had been rep B identified she was repositioned last. No	ositioned unsure				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 4 of 15

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00930	B. WING		01/0	5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MEADO\	N LANE RESTORATI	VE CARE CENTER	H AVENUE			
	OLIMANA DV. OT.		MN 56215	PROVIDERIO DI ANI GE GORDEGTI		0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	Continued From pa	nge 4	2 905			
	indicated a soaker pants are used by so NA-B identified R4 when he requested only completed who During an interview NA-A indicated verthe day. NA-A indicated verthe day. NA-A indicates for R4 at 10:1 w/c early in the monot been checked, 8 a.m. NA-A confirm R4 since 8 a.m. NA has been reposition besides sitting in the	pad underneath R4 or his staff to pull him up in the w/c. stood up with the stand lift to be repositioned but this is				
	nursing assistant (I to a standing positi bathroom, removed lowered him onto the	on 12/30/20, at 2:12 p.m. a NA)-D lifted R4 with a stand lift on. NA-D wheeled R4 into d incontinence product, and ne toilet. NA-D verified the was saturated with urine and				
	the director of nurs meaning of "off loa repositioned every resident must be lif least 5 minutes to r pressure ulcers. Do soaker pad undern considered repositi CNA's are expected ADL sheet and pas another to help coordinates.	on 12/31/20, at 11:35 a.m. ing (DON) identified the ding" is when a resident is two hours. DON indicated the fed off the bed or chair for at relieve the pressure to prevent DN indicated tugging on a eath them would not be oning. DON indicated all d to document cares on the is it on from one shift to ordinate care. DON also included are: repositioned,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 5 of 15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
	00930	B. WING		l l	C 05/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE	CARE CENTER 2209 UTA	DRESS, CITY, S AH AVENUE , MN 56215	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
indicated staff are exp the top of the docume assumed the CNAs we 2 hours and they shou when they completed sheets. DON also indic clarification as she wa CNA completed the ca During an interview on NA-C indicated the sta everything for him. NA at least every two house cares. NA-C also indic ask staff for assistance are expected to signed activities of daily living informed as to what ha also identified on 12/3 incontinent of urine. No completed incontinent transferred him from the During observation on sat in w/c, dressed, at foot pedals, dressed in combed and shaven. Review of NA activities dated 12/23/20, identifi turned and reposition stood in standing lift for day. The ADL docume completed cares. R3's Significant Change R3's Significant Change	anged, and offload. DON bected to list their name at int. DON identified she ere repositioning R4 every ald have written it down repositioning on their care cated the document lacked as uncertain as to which ares. In 12/31/20, at 11:47 a.m. aff pretty much did A-C indicated staff asked R4 rs if he needed toileting cated R4 probably would not be. NA-C indicated all staff d off the cares on the proposition of the cares on the proposition of the cares on the proposition of the cares for R5, and the bed to the wheel chair. In 12/31/20, at 12:00 p.m. R4 was A-C indicated she cares for R5, and the bed to the wheel chair. In 12/31/20, at 12:00 p.m. R4 was a land and the land the lan	2 905			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 6 of 15

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEI IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00930		B. WING		I	C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTE	2209 UTA	DRESS, CITY, S H AVENUE MN 56215	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	venous insufficience difficulty for blood to legs) and constipate identified she requiteransfers, personal at risk of developing. R3's Care Area Ass 11/17/20, identified pressure ulcer/injur frequent incontinent required extensive and was frequently bladder as well as	y (persistent condition or return to the heart from R3's MDS furthered extensive assistant hygiene and toileting gressure ulcers. Sessment (CAA) dated R3 was at risk of devy due to limited mobil ce. R2's CAA identificates assistance to change incontinent of bowel awas confused to time fied staff were to assistance.	om the received was and was at R3 was at risk	2 905			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 7 of 15

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00930	B. WING			C 05/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
MEADO	W LANE RESTORATI\	/F CARE CENTER 2209 UT	AH AVENUE			
INICADO	TEARL REGIONATION	BENSON	I, MN 56215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	Continued From pa	ge 7	2 905			
	remained in her wh remained sitting in I while she appeared On 12/30/20, at 11: wheelchair and nurs NA-B were in R3's in mechanical lift. NA while NA-B held on they transferred as provided incontinen R3's buttocks of yel while R3 laid on hel wrinkles across the skin was reddened area. NA-B applied cream to her rectal a.m. NA-A and NA-her bed back into he mechanical lift. At 1 wheelchair. At 1:30 her wheelchair in he	elchair. At 10:32 a.m. R3 her wheelchair, in her room to be watching television. 21 a.m. R3 was sitting in her sing assistant (NA)-A and room applying the sling to the -A ran the controls of the lift, to R3 while in the sling and sisted R3 to her bed, then ice cares. NA-B cleansed llow loose incontinence stool right side. R3's buttocks had skin, pale in color and her 4-5 inches around her rectal Nutrashield skin protectant area and buttocks. At 11:41 B assisted R3 to transfer from er wheelchair with the 2:20 p.m. R3 was in room in 0 p.m. R3 continued to sit in er room. At 1:45 p.m. R3 er wheelchair in her room,				
	required repositioni indicated her skin w today during cares, a bowel movement.	3 p.m. NA-A indicated R3 ng every 2 hours. NA-A vas not normally red like it was but indicated she had just had . Later, at 2:20 p.m. NA-A				
	indicated he had as day, at 5:15 a.m., the checked on R3 are her clothing protect yogurt on it, then ar surveyor observed required 2 staff with mechanical lift whe	sisted R3 three times that nen NA-A indicated he und 8:45 a.m. and changed or, because she had spilt ound 11:30 a.m. when cares. NA-A indicated R3 repositioning with the n she was in her wheelchair.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 8 of 15

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00930	B. WING			C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W LANE RESTORATIV	/F CARE CENTER 2209 UTA	DRESS, CITY, S H AVENUE MN 56215	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	her wheelchair (2 h NA-A indicated R3 every 2 hours. Thei up around 6:00 a.m breakfast, assist R3 she would lay down On 12/30/20, at 1:5 assisted R3 with monormal NA-B indicated she 11:21 when survey (4 hours and 51 min had not completed since 11:41 a.m. who wheelchair. NA-B in NA-A had assisted worked as a team to which residents she indicated R3 require lift for repositioning think anyone else h NA-B indicated she nearly 5 hours that repositioned her aft that was not her use	en they assisted R3 back into ours and 41 minutes ago). should have been repositioned r usual practice was to get R3 in then lay her down before B back to her wheelchair, then in before or after lunch. 3 p.m. NA-B indicated she orning cares around 6:30 a.m. had not repositioned R3 untillor was in R3's room with them nutes). NA-B indicated she any further repositioning of R3 nen they put R3 back into her indicated she was not sure if her and indicated they had oday, and NA-B was not sure as was responsible for. NA-B and 2 staff with the mechanical in NA-B indicated she did not ad repositioned R3 that shift. The had not repositioned R3 for morning and she was not er 11:41 a.m. NA-B indicated ual practice which was to hour and R3 should of been	2 905			
	nurse (LPN)-A indic assitance with care breakdown. LPN-A repositioned every? LPN-A indicated the what cares were to and if R3 refused to assistants should h would have talked t	49 a.m. licensed practical cated R3 required total s and was at risk for skin indicated R3 was to be 2 hours, but at times refused. It is not a time indicated R3 was to be nursing assistants knew be done with each resident, to be repositioned, the nursing ave informed her and she o R3 and encourage her, it was usually effective. I PN-A				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 9 of 15

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00930	B. WING		I	C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER V LANE RESTORATIV	/F CARE CENTER 2209 UT	ODRESS, CITY, S AH AVENUE I, MN 56215	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	were repositioning never quite sure, but down when they co care sheets. On 12/31/20, at 11: required assistance living, except she corequired encourage indicated R3 require lift for transfers. Natcheck on R3, and dincontinence cares hours. NA-C indicated with any cares on 1 On 12/31/20, at 12: had gotten R3 up a her at 11:30 a.m. the totransfer R3 around NA-B indicated she to lay down after lur repositioned her other she woke up, 11:30 the next shift. NA-B surveyor and indicated the form of the times the cares indicated the form of the times the cares indicated the form of the times the care indicated the form of the times the care indicated the form of the times the cares indicated the form of the times the care indicated the form of the times the	med the nursing assistants R3 every 2 hours and she was at they should have written it mpleted repositioning on their 45 a.m. NA-C indicated R3 with all activities of daily ould feed herself, but at times ment and assistance. NA-C ed the use of the mechanical A-C indicated they were to do a check and change for and repositioning every 2 tted she had not assisted R3				
		ow) to that area. Change hours or more frequently if				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 10 of 15

Minnesota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
,	G. GG. (1.20.1.01)		A. BUILDING:			
		00930	B. WING		01/0)5/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MEADOV	V LANE RESTORATIV	VE CARE CENTER	H AVENUE , MN 56215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 905	Continued From pa	age 10	2 905			
	The director of nurs review and revise p to repositioning for followed. The direct could develop a system develop a monitoring providing care as direpositioning.	THOD OF CORRECTION: sing (DON) or designee could colicies and procedures related each individual resident is ctor of nursing or designee stem to educate staff and ng system to ensure staff are lirected by the facility policy for R CORRECTION: Fourteen				
2 910	MN Rule 4658.052	5 Subp. 5 A.B Rehab -	2 910			2/12/21
	Subp. 5. Incontined have a continuous management to recunnecessary use of comprehensive reshome must ensure. A. a resident without an indwelling unless the resident that catheterization. B. a resident with receives appropriate prevent urinary trace.	nce. A nursing home must program of bowel and bladder duce incontinence and the f catheters. Based on the sident assessment, a nursing that: Tho enters a nursing home ng catheter is not catheterized is clinical condition indicates was necessary; and ho is incontinent of bladder the treatment and services to cot infections and to restore as der function as possible.				
	by: Based on observat	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure 1 of 3 residents		corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 11 of 15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00930		B. WING			C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER V LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTE	2209 UTA	DRESS, CITY, S H AVENUE MN 56215	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE: 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 910	(R4) who was ident and bladder receive services to manage Findings include: R4's quarterly Minir 12/21/20, identified assist of 2 needed dressing, toileting, with transferring an indicated always includer. Medical diamellitus, peripheral hypertension (HTN) risk for pressure uld R4's bowel and bladder. R4's pdiabetes, multiple s disease (CVA), blad frequent urinary traccord injury. R5 requent urinary traccord injury. R5 requented to impaired disorder. R4's care plan iden related to impaired disorder. R4's care and directed staff to mid a.m. and mid p R4's care plan also muscular impairme	ified as incontinent of the necessary care incontinence. mum Data Set (MDS) cognitively intact, exwith bed mobility, transport of the second hygiene, and standing. R4's MDS continent of bowel and agnoses identified diavascular disease (PN), paraplegia, obesity the second hygienes. Idder program screen 21/20, identified R4 silet and incontinent of the second hygienes. Idder or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease the second hygienes (MS), cardiod der or prostate disease (MS), cardiod der or prostate disea	e and) dated tensive nsfers, d balance S nd abetes VD), r, and at the serio cometimes of bowel ncluded o vascular ase, and spinal person to be. nence enic ng routine ny down sleep). bility and culate. 00 p.m. sment	2 910			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 12 of 15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00930		B. WING			C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTE	2209 UTA	DRESS, CITY, S H AVENUE MN 56215	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 910	During observations 10:00 a.m., 11:00 a and 2:00 p.m. R4 s room and watched. During observation nursing assistant (N stand lift to a standi into bathroom, remand lowered him or incontinent product very heavy. During an interview stated, the staff tak once a shift and assindicated it maybe the needed to go to During an interview NA-C identified perfor R4 on 12/30/20, incontinent of urine bed to his wheel chand NA-B were vertompleted prior to h 12/30/20, around 10 During an interview NA-B identified R4 and bladder and cheen done every 2 usual practice was incontinence. NA-B his needs but not so was wet. R4 verbalia a long time since the uncomfortable. NA-	s on 12/30/20, at 9:0 .m., 12:00 p.m., 1:00 at in wheelchair (w/c television. on 12/30/20, at 2:12 JA)-D lifted R4 with a ng position. NA-D woved incontinence proto the toilet. NA-D was saturated with understand the saturated with understand the saturated with understand the bathroom. on 12/30/20, at 12:4 e me to the bathroom. on 12/31/20, at 11:5 sonal cares were con at 7:00 a.m. R4 wa and was transferred air. NA-C also indicated ally informed of the ner leaving that morn.	p.m.,) in his p.m. a sit to heeled R4 roduct, erified the urine and R8 p.m. R4 n only help. R4 rare when R8 a.m. mpleted s I from the sted NA-A tasks hing on R8 p.m. t of bowel uld had ed her pur for erbalized the brief had been if he was unsure	2 910			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

ATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 13 of 15

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBE		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				A. BUILDING.			С		
		00930		B. WING			05/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ST	REET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
MEADO\	W LANE RESTORATIV	VE CARE CENTER		H AVENUE MN 56215					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULI SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
2 910	During an interview NA-A indicated NA-early in the morning NA-A identified a class a.m. before R4 greated him since. During an interview the director of nurs are expected to do toileting on the ADI one shift to another indicated staff are at the top of the docur assumed the CNAs change on R4 accessaff should have we completed on their indicated the docur was uncertain as to cares. Facility policy titled Incontinence - Asseupdated last 2/1/20 information related diabetes mellitus, of disorders (MS), funfunction impaired in and lower extremity and change" strate resident's continentinentinentinentinentinentinentin	on 12/30/20, at 1:55 p.mC had completed cares and placed him in his wheck and change was do to out of bed and NA-A had then. on 12/31/20, at 11:35 a. ing (DON) indicated all Comment check and change sheet and pass it on from the help coordinate care. Expected to list their nament. DON identified sheet and completed a check and completed to the complete and completed to the complete and comple	for R4 v/c. one at nad not .m. CNA's ge and om . DON ne at e l nd the as as she the cludes upper eck vals s. The	2 910					
	The director of nurs	THOD OF CORRECTION sing (DON) or designee o policies and procedures r	could						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 MN6T11 If continuation sheet 14 of 15

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION :		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00930	B. WING			C 05/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTER 2209 U	ADDRESS, CITY, TAH AVENUE ON, MN 56215	STATE, ZIP CODE	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 910	to the necessary ca incontinence for ear followed. The direct could develop a system develop a monitoring providing care as dithe necessary care incontinence.	ge 14 are and services to manage ch individual resident is stor of nursing or designee stem to educate staff and ag system to ensure staff are irected by the facility policy f and services to manage R CORRECTION: Fourteen					

Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 02/19/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER X310 TO Company To			245313	B. WING				
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments A COVID-19 Focused Infection Control survey was conducted on 12/30/20 to 1/05/21, at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine compliance with Energency Preparedness regulations §483.73(b)(6). The facility was in full compliance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Although no plan of correction is required, it is required that the facility acknowledge receipt of the electronic documents. F 000 Intial Comments F 000 F 000 F 000 F 000 A COVID-19 Focused Infection Control survey was completed at your facility to conduct a complaint investigation. Your facility was found NOT to be in compliance with E42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. The following complaints were found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H5313044C with deficiencies cited at F686 and F690 A COVID-19 Focused Infection Control survey was also conducted at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine compliance with §483.80 Infection Control. The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the			VE CARE CENTER		220	09 UTAH AVENUE	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	00/2021
A COVID-19 Focused Infection Control survey was conducted on 12/30/20 to 1/05/21, at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine compliance with Emergency Preparedness regulations \$483.73(b)(6). The facility was in full compliance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Although no plan of correction is required, it is required that the facility acknowledge receipt of the electronic documents. INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 On 12/30/20, to 1/5/21, an abbreviated survey was completed at your facility to conduct a complaint investigation. Your facility was found NOT to be in compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. The following complaints were found to be SUBSTANTIATED: HS313044C with deficiencies cited at F686 and F690 HS313046C with deficiencies cited at F686 and F690 A COVID-19 Focused Infection Control survey was also conducted at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine compliance with \$483.80 Infection Control. The facility was determined NOT to be in compliance. The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
F690 A COVID-19 Focused Infection Control survey was also conducted at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine compliance with §483.80 Infection Control. The facility was determined NOT to be in compliance. The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the	E 000	Initial Comments A COVID-19 Focus was conducted on facility by the Minned determine complian Preparedness regulacility was in full of Because you are esignature is not recopage of the CMS-2 correction is required acknowledge receil INITIAL COMMENTON On 12/30/20, to 1/ was completed at your complaint investigation of the following compression of the following co	sed Infection Control survey 12/30/20 to 1/05/21, at your esota Department of Health to nce with Emergency llations §483.73(b)(6). The ompliance. nrolled in ePOC, your quired at the bottom of the first 1567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility pt of the electronic documents. TS 5/21, an abbreviated survey your facility to conduct a stion. Your facility was found bliance with 42 CFR Part 483, and Term Care Facilities. blaints were found to be the efficiencies cited at F686 and	EC	000			
as your allegation of compliance upon the		F690 H5313045C with de F690 A COVID-19 Focus was also conducte Minnesota Departn compliance with §4 facility was determined.	sed Infection Control survey d at your facility by the nent of Health to determine 183.80 Infection Control. The ined NOT to be in compliance.					
	LABOT:	as your allegation of	of compliance upon the					(40) 5:77

Electronically Signed 02/06/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION (2	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING _		C 01/05/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER V LANE RESTORATI	VE CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 000	Department's acce enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electror be used as verifica	ptance. Because you are your signature is not required e first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will	F 00		2/12/21	
SS=D	resident, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the irredemonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional standard pressure ulcers and ulcers that the professional standard promote healing,	tegrity sure ulcers. prehensive assessment of a prehensive assessment of a pressure that- wes care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent did does not develop pressure adividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives and services, consistent tandards of practice, to revent infection and prevent		It is the policy of Meadow Lane		
	review, the facility frepositioning for 2 of were identified at rirequired staff assistation for the required for the remaining for the reposition for the remaining for the rema	failed to provide timely of 3 residents (R3, R4) who sk for pressure ulcers and		Restorative Care Center that the faci ensures that residents receive treatmand care in accordance with professistandards of practice, the compreher person-centered plan of care and resident schoices. It was identified the facility failed to provide timely repositioning for 2 of 3 residents (R3 who were identified at risk for pressure ulcers and required staff assistance reposition. At the time of the survey, DON assessed, reviewed, and updat R3 and R4s NA care sheets, care plate.	nent fonal history for the ted	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD				
		245313	B. WING			05/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE		
MEADO	V LANE RESTORAT	IVE CARE CENTER		2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES :Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	bladder. Medical dimellitus, periphera hypertension (HTN risk for pressure under the review of R4's quantified to walk severely limbear own weight a chair or wheelchair makes occasional extremity position significant change moderate to maximal frequently slides of frequent reposition R4's Braden score him at a mild risk for R4's current care prequires observationat least every 2 hor requested. Follow prevention/treatment R4's progress note confirmed he had completed with a sa risk for skin breath R4's physician ord staff to stand residone time a day. During observation 10:00 a.m., 11:00 R4 sat in wheelchair	liagnoses identified diabetes al vascular disease (PVD), J), paraplegia, obesity, and at Icers. arterly Braden Scale dated R4 is chair fast and his ability mited or nonexistent, cannot and or must be assisted into r. Mobility is very limited, ly slight changes in body or but unable to make frequent or s indecently. R4 required mum assistance in moving. down in bed or chair required and with maximum assistance. It was 15 out of 23 and placed for a pressure sore. Colan revised on 5/6/20, R4 con/assistance to turn/reposition ours, more often as needed or facility policies/protocols for the cent of skin breakdown. Description of the service of 15 and identified R4 at secore of 1	F6	interventions and provided edirect care staff to ensure consistence with turning and or at risk or have pressure upotential to be affected. Audition completed and residents we reviewed, and care sheets, and interventions updated. Policies titled Prevention of I Ulcers and Repositioning we and revised. All direct care were provided education on immediately and ongoing by DON/Designee which includ training, handouts, return de and also provided via mail. included the above policies, care sheets, training with staimplemented. All staff in-ser provide updates with plan of be provided on 2/10, 2/11, 2 DON/Clinical Manager. The DON/Designee will comweekly audits, for 6 weeks, of appropriate assessments, do and interventions in place ar deficient practices corrected All findings will be brought to monitored through QAPI for and recommendations. Director of Nursing is respor compliance.	require repositioning lcers have the dits were re assessed, care plans Pressure ere reviewed nursing staff 1-6-2021 the ed in person monstrations Education proper use of aff and audits vice to correction will /12 by uplete random checking that ocumentation, and any immediately. o and further review		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245313	B. WING				C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER V LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTER		22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 09 UTAH AVENUE ENSON, MN 56215	, , ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pa	ge 3	F6	86			
		on 12/30/20, at 9:30 a.m. R4 , watching TV, feet on foot					
	was in room dresse	on 12/30/20, at 9:42 a.m. R4 ad in street clothes in w/c in foot peddles, and hair combed					
	physical therapist (I said "going to work R4 sat in w/c. At 10 feet on PAL lift and waist and around lo to hang on to handl stand." At 10:23 a.r helped him move h up. PT-A said "goin was 5 minutes." WI he was doing, R4 s 2 minutes now, will "getting sore." PT-A and lowered him dassisted R4 to lift h moved his right (R)	on 12/30/20, at 10:16 a.m. PT)-A, entered R4's room, with R4 with a sit to stand lift." :17 a.m. PT-A placed R4's buckled strap around R4's wer legs. PT-A instructed R4 e, then stated "ok, we will n. lifted him up with stand lift, is left (L) leg and pulled pants g to have him stand, last time nile R4 stood, PT-A asked how tated "ok." PT-A said "almost try for 5 minutes." R4 stated a stated "we will go down now" own onto w/c. At 10:29 PT-A is L leg off PAL lift, and R4 leg. At 10:35 a.m. PT-A					
	identified the staff of and then transferre with a stand lift at 7 up for a few minute assistance. R4 indicate be repositioned in t	on 12/30/30, at 12:48 a.m. R4 completed cares, dressed him, d him from the bed to the wc a.m. R4 also stated he stood s at 10:30 a.m. with staff and cated he needed staff help to he w/c. They have not stood ed me since 10:30 am today.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245313	B. WING				C 0 5/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215	FATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROPE FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	During an interview NA-B identified R4 every 2 hours. NA-when R4 had been indicated a soaker pants are used by s NA-B identified R4 when he requested only completed when the requested only completed when NA-A indicated very the day. NA-A indicated very the day. NA-A indicated very the day. NA-A confirm R4 since 8 a.m. NA has been reposition besides sitting in the stated, "the reposition happen." During observation nursing assistant (National to a standing positional bathroom, removed lowered him onto the incontinent product very heavy. During an interview the director of nursing and "off load repositioned every resident must be lift least 5 minutes to repressure ulcers. Do	on 12/30/20, at 1:38 p.m. should had been repositioned B identified she was unsure repositioned last. NA-B pad underneath R4 or his staff to pull him up in the w/c. stood up with the stand lift to be repositioned but this is	F6	86				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245313	B. WING				C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER V LANE RESTORATIV	/E CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215	ZIP CODE	1 017	00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	considered repositic CNA's are expected ADL sheet and pass another to help coolidentified the cares toileted, check and indicated staff are eithe top of the docur assumed the CNAs 2 hours and they shawhen they complete sheets. DON also in clarification as she CNA completed the During an interview NA-C indicated the everything for him. at least every two hours and they shaw the staff for assistation are expected to signification as to what also identified on 12 incontinent of urine completed incontinent and incontinent of urine completed incontinent as in w/c, dressed, foot pedals, dressed combed and shave Review of NA actividated 12/23/20, idea turned and reposition standing life to the same and the standing life turned and reposition stand	oning. DON indicated all d to document cares on the s it on from one shift to ordinate care. DON also included are: repositioned, changed, and offload. DON expected to list their name at ment. DON identified she swere repositioning R4 every nould have written it down ed repositioning on their care indicated the document lacked was uncertain as to which exares. If on 12/31/20, at 11:47 a.m. staff pretty much did NA-C indicated staff asked R4 incurs if he needed toileting indicated R4 probably would not lance. NA-C indicated all staff ined off the cares on the ing (ADLs) sheet so staff are thad been completed. NA-C 2/30/20, at 7:00 a.m. R4 was . NA-C indicated she ent cares for R5, and in the bed to the wheel chair. On 12/31/20, at 12:00 p.m. R4 ate lunch with TV on, feet on d in street clothes, and hair	F 6	.86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245313	B. WING				C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE CARE CENTER		22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 209 UTAH AVENUE ENSON, MN 56215	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pa	ige 6	F 6	86			
	(MDS) dated 10/20 cognitive impairme included; arthritis, ovenous insufficience difficulty for blood to legs) and constipat identified she requitransfers, personal at risk of developing R3's Care Area Ass	ange Minimum Data Set /20, identified R3 had severe nt and diagnoses which depression, chronic peripheral y (persistent condition of o return to the heart from the ion. R3's MDS further red extensive assistance with hygiene and toileting and was g pressure ulcers. sessment (CAA) dated R3 was at risk of developing					
	pressure ulcer/injur frequent incontinen required extensive and was frequently bladder as well as	y due to limited mobility and ce. R2's CAA identified R3 assistance to change positions incontinent of bowel and was confused to time and fied staff were to assist R3					
	Risk assessment d	For Predicting Pressure Sore ated 10/20/20, identified R3 at e sore with a score of 16 of					
	a physical functioni impairment. R3's in required toileting, pand required the us transfers. R3's care of pressure ulcers with repositioning ewheelchair, to enco	sed 6/30/20, identified R3 had ng deficit related to mobility interventions identified R3 personal hygiene assistance se of a standing lift for a plan identified R3 was at risk with intervention to assist R3 personal hydrogen R3 to have a 1 hour at times a day and to assist R3					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245313	B. WING		01	C / 05/2021		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 686	while in bed if posi hours. On 12/30/20, at 9:4 wheelchair in her relap. At 10:12 a.m. wheelchair while at to her while readin 10:14 a.m. AA-A lead remained in her wheelchair and number while she appeare. On 12/30/20, at 11 wheelchair and number number in R3's mechanical lift. Nowhile NA-B held on they transferred a provided incontine R3's buttocks of years while R3 laid on he wrinkles across the skin was reddened area. NA-B applied cream to her recta a.m. NA-A and NA her bed back into her bed back into her bed back into her held hair. At 1:3 her wheelchair. At 1:3 her wheelchair in he continued to sit in appeared to be was on 12/30/20, at 1:2 required reposition indicated her skin today during cares.	40 a.m. R3 was in her com, with a blanket over her R3 was sitting in her ctivity assistant (AA)-A sat next g and visiting with R3. At eft R3's room, while R3 heelchair. At 10:32 a.m. R3 her wheelchair, in her room d to be watching television. 21 a.m. R3 was sitting in her rsing assistant (NA)-A and room applying the sling to the A-A ran the controls of the lift, ato R3 while in the sling and seisted R3 to her bed, then note cares. NA-B cleansed ellow loose incontinence stool er right side. R3's buttocks had a skin, pale in color and her area and buttocks. At 11:41 and B assisted R3 to transfer from the remarked R3 was in room in 0 p.m. R3 continued to sit in the room. At 1:45 p.m. R3 her wheelchair in her room,	F 6	86				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING				C 0 5/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215	ZIP CODE	1 01/	00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	indicated he had as day, at 5:15 a.m., the checked on R3 aro her clothing protect yogurt on it, then ar surveyor observed required 2 staff with mechanical lift whe NA-A indicated he lafter 11:41 a.m. where wheelchair (2 h NA-A indicated R3 every 2 hours. Thei up around 6:00 a.m breakfast, assist R3 she would lay down On 12/30/20, at 1:5 assisted R3 with m NA-B indicated she 11:21 when survey (4 hours and 51 min had not completed since 11:41 a.m. wheelchair. NA-B in NA-A had assisted worked as a team to which residents she indicated R3 require lift for repositioning think anyone else h NA-B indicated she nearly 5 hours that repositioned her aft that was not her us check on R3 every repositioned every reposit	sisisted R3 three times that hen NA-A indicated he and 8:45 a.m. and changed or, because she had spilt ound 11:30 a.m. when cares. NA-A indicated R3 repositioning with the high she was in her wheelchair. Had not done any further cares en they assisted R3 back into ours and 41 minutes ago). Should have been repositioned rusual practice was to get R3 then lay her down before a back to her wheelchair, then he before or after lunch. 3 p.m. NA-B indicated she corning cares around 6:30 a.m. had not repositioned R3 until or was in R3's room with them had not repositioning of R3 hen they put R3 back into her ndicated she was not sure if her and indicated they had oday, and NA-B was not sure if her and indicated she did not ad repositioned R3 that shift. had not repositioned R3 for morning and she was not er 11:41 a.m. NA-B indicated ual practice which was to hour and R3 should of been	F 6	i86				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245313	B. WING		01	C / 05/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215		700,2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 686	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		Fé	586			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245313	B. WING _))5/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215	1 011	7072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	indicated the form obeen documenting Review of facility pulcers updated 2/1 are usually formed the same position for causing increased circulation (blood flipositions every two	age 10 confused her and she had on the form incorrectly. colicy Prevention of Pressure /20, identified pressure ulcers when a resident remains in for an extended period of time, pressure or decreased ow) to that area. Change hours or more frequently if	F 68	6		
F 690 SS=D	S483.25(e) (Inconting \$483.25(e) (1) The resident who is considered admission receives maintain continent condition is or become not possible to main \$483.25(e)(2) For a superior of the second possible to main the second possible unless demonstrates that and the second possible to main the second possible unless demonstrates that and the second possible to main the second possible unless demonstrates that and the second possible to main the second possible unless demonstrates that and the second possible to main the second possi	nence. facility must ensure that itinent of bladder and bowel on a services and assistance to e unless his or her clinical omes such that continence is intain. resident with urinary d on the resident's sessment, the facility must enters the facility without an is not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that	F 69			2/12/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING			C 05/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215		00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	superinterest of the superinte	act infections and to restore extent possible. If a resident with fecal ed on the resident's essessment, the facility must dent who is incontinent of bowel ate treatment and services to normal bowel function as ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and document a failed to ensure 1 of 3 residents entified as incontinent of bowel wed the necessary care and ge incontinence. Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated and document of document of bowel with bed mobility, transfers, personal hygiene, and balance and standing. R4's MDS encontinent of bowel and diagnoses identified diabetes al vascular disease (PVD), N), paraplegia, obesity, and at	F 6	,	e Center to the incontinent priate event urinary the as much sible, within a ribute to have the reviewed, and the reviewed, and the potential to the potential		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING				C 05/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE COMPLÉTIO		
F 690	transfer to toilet, a R4's care plan ide related to impaired disorder. R4's care and directed staff mid a.m. and mid R4's care plan als muscular impairm R4's progress not identified Residen completed with a risk for skin break During observatio 10:00 a.m., 11:00 and 2:00 p.m. R4 room and watched During observatio nursing assistant stand lift to a stan into bathroom, rer and lowered him of incontinent product very heavy. During an intervier stated, the staff ta once a shift and a indicated it maybe he needed to go to During an intervier NA-C identified pe for R4 on 12/30/20 incontinent of urin	ntified bladder incontinence dimobility and neurogenic e plan identified voiding routine to toilet upon rising, lay down p.m. and HS (hour of sleep). o identified limited mobility and ent and does not ambulate. es on 12/1/2020, at 5:00 p.m. thad a Braden Assessment score of 15 and placed R5 at a down. Ins on 12/30/20, at 9:00 a.m., a.m., 12:00 p.m., 1:00 p.m., sat in wheelchair (w/c) in his ditelevision. In on 12/30/20, at 2:12 p.m. (NA)-D lifted R4 with a sit to ding position. NA-D wheeled R4 noved incontinence product, onto the toilet. NA-D verified the ct was saturated with urine and when the continence when I need help. R4 et ok but not always aware when	F 6		included in person training, handoureturn demonstrations and also provia mail. Education included the apolicies, proper use of care sheets training with staff and audits impler All staff in-service to provide updat plan of correction will be provided of 2/11, 2/12 by DON/Clinical Manage. The DON/Designee will complete reveekly audits, for 6 weeks, checking appropriate assessments, docume and interventions in place and any deficient practices corrected imme All findings will be brought to and monitored through QAPI for further and recommendations. Director of Nursing is responsible frompliance.	ovided bove, mented. es with on 2/10, er. andoming that ntation, diately.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245313	B. WING				C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215			03/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	and NA-B were ver completed prior to be 12/30/20, around 10 During an interview NA-B identified R4 and bladder and cheen done every 2 usual practice was incontinence. NA-B his needs but not so was wet. R4 verball a long time since the uncomfortable. NA-when R4 had been During an interview NA-A indicated NA-early in the morning NA-A identified a checked him since During an interview the director of nursi are expected to do toileting on the ADL one shift to another indicated staff are extended to the top of the docur assumed the CNAschange on R4 accostaff should have we completed on their indicated the docur was uncertain as to cares.	bally informed of the tasks her leaving that morning on 0:00 a.m. on 12/30/20, at 1:38 p.m. is usually incontinent of bowel eck and change should had hours. NA-B indicated her to check R4 every hour for also indicated R4 verbalized are he knows when the brief ized to staff when it had been be check and change if he was a identified she was unsure checked and changed last. on 12/30/20, at 1:55 p.m. in C had completed cares for R4 g and placed him in his w/c. heck and change was done at out of bed and NA-A had not	F 6	90			

PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 14 Incontinence - Assessment and Management updated last 2/1/20, indicated relevant information related to urinary continence includes diabetes mellitus, obesity, and neurological disorders (MS), functional and/or cognitive function impaired mobility, and decreased upper and lower extremity muscle strength. A "check and change" strategy involves checking the resident's continence status at regular intervals and using incontinence devices or garments. The primary goals are to maintain dignity and comfort and to protect the skin.		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER 2299 UTAH AVENUE 2299 UTAH AV			245313	B. WING_			
FREEIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 14 Incontinence - Assessment and Management updated last 21/120, indicated relevant information related to urinary continence includes diabetes mellitus, obesity, and neurological disorders (MS), functional and/or cognitive function impaired mobility, and decreased upper and lower extremity muscle strength. A "check and change" strategy involves checking the resident's continence status at regular intervals and using incontinence devices or garments. The primary goals are to maintain dignity and comfort and to protect the skin. F 880 Infection Prevention & Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. \$483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: \$483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following			VE CARE CENTER		2209 UTAH AVENUE	,	
Incontinence - Assessment and Management updated last 2/1/20, indicated relevant information related to urinary continence includes diabetes mellitus, obesity, and neurological disorders (MS), functional and/or cognitive function impaired mobility, and decreased upper and lower extremity muscle strength. A "check and change" strategy involves checking the resident's continence status at regular intervals and using incontinence devices or garments. The primary goals are to maintain dignity and comfort and to protect the skin. F 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880. Infection Prevention & Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. § 483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: § 483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to § 483.70(e) and following	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	F 880	Incontinence - Assupdated last 2/1/20 information related diabetes mellitus, of disorders (MS), fur function impaired mand lower extremity and change" strate resident's continen and using incontine primary goals are transport to protect the suffection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(S) 483.80 Infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and transport to diseases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the follows 483.80(a)(1) A system infections and commercial commercial program and commercial providing arrangement based conducted according according to the program and commercial program and commerci	essment and Management b, indicated relevant to urinary continence includes obesity, and neurological nctional and/or cognitive nobility, and decreased upper y muscle strength. A "check gy involves checking the ce status at regular intervals ence devices or garments. The o maintain dignity and comfort skin. n & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control stablish and maintain an n and control program e a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention m (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements: stem for preventing, g, investigating, and controlling municable diseases for all unteers, visitors, and other g services under a contractual d upon the facility assessment ng to §483.70(e) and following				2/19/21
		accepted national s	standards;				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING		01	C / 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R TIVE CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(a)(2) Wr procedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of suppossible communinfections before persons in the fact (ii) When and to a communicable direported; (iii) Standard and to be followed to (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon involved, and (B) A requirement least restrictive procircumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygiby staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linen Personnel must he	ritten standards, policies, and e program, which must include, d to: Inveillance designed to identify nicable diseases or they can spread to other cility; Involved they can spread of infections of sease or infections should be Intransmission-based precautions prevent spread of infections; Involved they involved to: Intransmission-based precautions prevent spread of infections; Intransmission-based precautions prevent spread of infections; Intransmission-based precautions;	F8	380		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING			01/0)5/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3	·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MEADON	V LANE RESTORAT	IVE CARE CENTER		2:	209 UTAH AVENUE		
WEADOV	V LANE RESIDRAI	IVE CARE CENTER		В	ENSON, MN 56215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	The facility will cor IPCP and update of This REQUIREME by: Based on observative the facility hand hygiene and (PPE) practices with medical treatment residents (R3,R4,R13) reviewed for facility practices have been been been been been been been be	anduct an annual review of its their program, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and document failed to ensure appropriate personal protective equipment ere performed while providing s and personal cares to 9 of 9 R6, R8, R9, R10, R11, R12, provisions of care. These failed ad the potential to affect all 23 rently reside in the facility. ange MDS dated 12/28/20, diagnosis atrial fibrillation, N) and imum Data Set (MDS) dated medical diagnoses paraplegia, and peripheral vascular S dated 9/24/20, identified s of anemia, atrial fibrillation, sease (CAD), congestive heart N), and diabetes mellitus.	F8	880	It is the expectation of the facility to ensure appropriate hand hygiene an personal protective equipment (PPE practices were performed while provided treatments and personal cars, R4, R6, R8, R9, R10, R11, R12, Upon identification of the deficient practice, the DON provided reeducal licensed and non-licensed nursing sign proper handwashing and PPE practice while providing medication treatment personal cares. All residents have the potential to be affected by improper infection contropractices. Upon identification of definition of definition of the practices, all policies, procedures are systems were reviewed to ensure systems were reviewed to ensure systems were reviewed to ensure systems and PPE practices being performed providing medication treatments and personal cares to ensure no other residents were adversely impacted. Policies titled Handwashing/Hand Hygiene, Personal Protective Equipming Using Gloves were reviewed with staff. All staff education began on 1 2021 immediately and ongoing by the DON/Designee which included in personal protective in the provided in personal protective in	res to , R13. Ition to taff on ices its and ricient and ricient while id ment all -6-ie	
	medical diagnoses and HTN.	s of traumatic brain injury (TBI)			training, handouts and competencies return demonstration on both PPE a handwashing. All staff in-service to provide undates with plan of corrections.	s with Ind	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING			C 05/2021	
NAME OF PROVID	ER OR SUPPLIEF	R	l	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S		00/2021	
MEADOWIAN	E RESTORAT	IVE CARE CENTER		2209 UTAH AVENUE			
WILADOW LAN	LICESTORAT	IVE GARE GENTER		BENSON, MN 56215			
	EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
R11's medi diabe (COF R12's medi COP R13's medi blado Durir 12/30 (TMA disport TMA did n resid temp oxim TMA glove enter did n resid chec levels oxim room same	cal diagnose: etes mellitus, PD). s quarterly Mical diagnose: D. s quarterly Mical diagnose:	TN. MDS dated 12/28/20, identified s of atrial fibrillation, HTN, and chronic obstructive disease DS dated 12/15/20, identified s of viral hepatitis, CVA, and DS dated 11/20/20, identified s of stroke, HTN, neurogenic	F8	be provided on 2/10 DON/Clinical Mana Effective 1-6-2021 program was initiat of the Director of N proper handwashin is used for all resid facility in accordance and facility sprocedures. On 2-monitoring was detinitiated on all shifts percent compliance frequency decrease results. Any deficie immediately. All fir	a quality assurance ted under the direction lursing for ensuring and appropriate PPE tents residing at the ce with their plan of policies and 9-21 the increased termined and audits severy day, with 100 te for one week, then the deduction of the policies corrected and the practices corrected and the practices corrected and the policies will be brought the prough QAPI for further mendations.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING_			C / 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215		100/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	with same gloves oxygen levels. TM room did not remosanitizer to gloved hallway to the nex R10's room did not the same gloves of hand, applied the table, checked ten TMA-B exited R10 hands and with sa her gloves at med hands, and docum. During the same of then got from the nor sanitizing her applied gloves and wiped off R4's fing his finger with land test strip, and ther machine. TMA-B the garbage, and promised to monitor hir roommate sat in the TMA-B adjusted hand on R12's which shoulder. TMA-B adjusted hand on R12's which shoulder. TMA-B adjusted to gloves on and with TMA-B walked to gloves, did not sand documented on the container of the co	A-B documented, exited R9's ove her gloves and applied hand hands then walked down the troom. TMA-B then entered at sanitize her hands and with an TMA-B touched resident's oximeter, adjusted the bedside operature, and documented. It's room without sanitizing me gloves on. TMA-B removed ication cart, did not sanitize her mented on computer. Continuous obseravton TMA computer and, without washing hands, at 11:20 a.m. TMA-B dentered R4's room. TMA-B per with alcohol wipe, pricked bet, placed a drop of blood onto a placed test strip into the cook dirty test strip, placed it in colaced dirty lancet in sharps demp 99.7 Fahrenheit (F), and and and selevated temperature. R4's ne wheelchair by the door. Here goggles, placed her gloved eel chair handle, and patted his exited room with the same nout sanitizing her hands. In medication cart and removed initize her hands, and	F 88	30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245313	B. WING				C 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56218		1 01/1	00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRE CROSS-REFEREI	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD NCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	R11's room and did TMA-B lifted R11's took a hold of draw his back, and eleval washed her hands exiting R11's room. On 12/30/20 at 2:52-D entered R4's room toilet. NA-D lifted lift and a large bow toilet seat. NA-D clowipe. NA-D then at lift to push resident him down.NA-D lifted up his pants, adjust removed shoes, conthen washed hands. During an interview TMA-B indicated if practice was to remark hands prior to large to make the hygiene prior to entroom. TMA-B indicated if practice was to remark hands prior to entroom. TMA-B indicated if practice was to remark hands prior to entroom. TMA-B indicated if practice was to remark hands prior to entroom. TMA-B indicated if practice was to remark hands prior to entroom. TMA-B indicated if practice was to remark hands prior to entroom. TMA-B indicated if practice was to remark hands and were the development of the property of the propert	In not sanitize her hands. head and adjusted the pillow, sheet, repositioned R11 on ted head of bed. TMA-B with soap and water prior to 2 p.m. nursing assistant (NA) om and applied gloves. R4 sated R4 off of toilet with a stand el movement (BM) fell onto eansed R5's rectal area with a tached brief, and used stand over to the bed and lowered ed R5's legs onto bed, pulled ted the resident's pillow, vered him up with blanket, and with soap and water. I on 12/30/20, at 11:51 am with she wore gloves, her usual nove her gloves and sanitize eaving a resident's room. Usually performed hand ering and exiting a resident's red she did not remove her em from one resident's room not sanitize her hands prior to ga resident's room or after she in tized her gloves prior to the room and instead should gloves and then sanitized her ange Minimum Data Set	F 8	80			
	cognitive impairme	/20, identified R3 had severe nt and diagnoses which depression, chronic peripheral					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245313	B. WING		01	C / 05/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	700/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	difficulty for blood legs) and constipal identified she required the required a physical function impairment. R3's required toileting a manage incontine hygiene assistance. On 12/30/20, at 11 wheelchair in her reliable began to real garbage bag out then removed his extensive the left the room. To the room with while removing he both lowered R3 town while removing he both lowered R3's incontinent of a lar stool, which had go incontinence pad to begin to clean R3's on her back, then perineal cares with	cy (persistent condition of to return to the heart from the tion. R3's MDS further lired extensive assistance with hygiene and toileting. ised 6/30/20, identified R3 had ling deficit related to mobility interventions identified R3 lesistance, assistance to literature.	,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING				C / 05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		2209	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 UTAH AVENUE NSON, MN 56215	<u> </u>	03/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	removed R3's shirt then went to the clothen removed a sw wearing the gloves cares. NA-A and N on her sweater, N/gloves worn during then applied a com R3's lower left leg twhile still wearing the incontinence cares removed his gloves and NA-A then transwheelchair. On 12/30/20, at 1:2 usual facility practic to going into a resign gloves, and when condicated if gloves with change gloves and gloves to prevent s NA-A indicated he his gloves after incompose to prevent shad worn the same clean sweater from assisted R3 to put indicated he had be watched and it was indicated he should after providing incompose to prevent to gloves before he condicated everything contaminated where the day and indicated everything contaminated where the puring an Interview of the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the puring an Interview of the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything contaminated where the provided and it was indicated everything the provided and it was indicated everything the provided and it was indicated everything the provided and it was indicated and it was indicated everything the provided and it was indicated the provided and it was indicated and it was indicated the prov	covered her with the blanket, seet, opened the closet door, seater, while he was still used during incontinence A-B assisted R3 with putting A-A continued to wear the incontinence cares. NA-A pression bandage wrap to hen applied a slipper sock, he gloves worn during. At 11:40 a.m. NA-A and washed his hands. NA-B asferred R3 into her 23 p.m. NA-A indicated the ce was to sanitize hands prior dent's room, before applying done with cares. NA-A were soiled, then he would wash hands, then put on new pread of possible infection. Had not removed or changed ontinence care when R3 had bowel. NA-A indicated he agloves while getting R3's the closet and when he on the sweater. NA-A and have taken off his gloves intinence cares, washed his the closet and apply new ontinued with cares. NA-A	F8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245313	B. WING _		01	/ 05/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	be performed before gloves to be change also indicated staff gloves and sanitize gloves are visibly scares with a bowe identified good had to help prevent the residents. During interview of infection prevention are expected to be cares and prior to followed by good hidentified staff are hygiene when enterested to help infection. Review of facility prevent the spread removing gloves (handwashing). Review of facility prevent the spread removing gloves (handwashing). Review of facility prevent the spread of infection containing at least soap (antimicrobia water for the follow after coming in directore preparing in directore preparing in directore gloves to be cares and prior to facility prevent the spread of infection containing at least soap (antimicrobia water for the follow after coming in directore preparing in	age 22 ore and after glove use and ged in between residents. DON f are expected to remove their e their hands when hands or soiled and after completing peril movement (BM) or urine. DON and hygiene would be necessary e spread of infection to other on 1/4/21, at 2:18 p.m. the mist (IFP)-B identified gloves e removed after completing exiting the resident's room and hygiene. IFP-B also expected to use good hand ering a residents' room, after and prior to exiting the room. Bed good hand hygiene would be prevent transmission of colicy titled Persona Protective graphs of Gloves updated 2/1/20, ose of wearing gloves is to do finfection. Wash hands after Note: Gloves do not replace colicy titled Handwashing/Hand 10/29/19, indicated hand hary means to prevent the and the color of	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245313	B. WING _		C 01/05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER V LANE RESTORATI	VE CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215	1 01/00/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 880		_	F 88	0	
	washing/hygiene. In with routine hand he best practice for prhealthcare-associa	ted infection			
	Reporting-Residen CFR(s): 483.80(g)(ts,Representatives&Families (3)(i)-(iii)	F 88	5	2/12/21
	§483.80(g) COVID- must—	-19 reporting. The facility			
	facilities by 5 p.m. the occurrence of einfection of COVID or staff with new-or	nd families of those residing in the next calendar day following either a single confirmed -19, or three or more residents nest of respiratory symptoms hours of each other. This			
	(ii) Include informating implemented to present transmission, include facility will be altered (iii) Include any curtheir representative or by 5 p.m. the nesubsequent occurred confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respir 72 hours of each of This REQUIREMED by:	mulative updates for residents, es, and families at least weekly at calendar day following the ence of either: each time a of COVID-19 is identified, or more residents or staff with ratory symptoms occur within ther. NT is not met as evidenced		It is the expectation of the facility	to
	facility failed to app	v and document review, the propriately inform 2 of 2 by 5:00 p.m. the next calendar		It is the expectation of the facility ensure all residents are informed 24 hours of a single confirmed CC	within

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILD				
		245313	B. WING			01/0	05/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER V LANE RESTORATI	VE CARE CENTER		22	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 209 UTAH AVENUE ENSON, MN 56215		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	day following the or confirmed COVID-residents or staff w symptoms occurring other during the fact a facility. Findings include: R6's quarterly MDS cognitively intact. R7's quarterly MDS cognitively intact. During an interview identified the facility resident in a timely COVID status. F6 s information was proportional to the facility resident in a timely within the facility. R do that." During an Interview confirmed the facility resident in a timely within the facility. R do that." During an Interview infection prevention residents were expected to inform each resident. IFP-to be located in the chart. During an interview of the chart.	courrence of a single 19 infection, or when 3 or more ith new-onset of respiratory g within 72 hours of each cility's outbreak. This had ill 23 residents residing in the 6 dated 6/25/20, indicated 6 dated 10/22/20, indicated 7 on 12/31/20, at 9:51 a.m. F6 y did not update or notify manner on the facility's stated "I asked staff and no	F	8885	case, within 72 hours when 3 or more residents or staff have new onset of symptoms during outbreak, and we ongoing of status of cases of COVI and the facilities preventative action place. Upon identification of the deficient practice, the facility notified residents of the current status and documented the information in their medical record. All residents have the potential to be affected if not informed properly of COVID-19 notifications required to completed by the facility within apputime frames. Upon identification of deficient practices, all policies, production and systems were reviewed to ensure system compliance. The facility not all residents of the status and documented the information in their medical record. Re-education was provided by DON to ensure activities staff/designees assigned for notificates are being completed and with appropriate time frames, while ensure documented is completed in the more record for all residents. Policies titled COVID-19 Facility Guidelines and CMS Pathway titled Infection Prevention, Control and Immunizations Pathway were review with Activities Assistant and all Department Heads on 1-6-2021 by DON/Designee. All staff in-service provide updates with plan of correct be provided on 2/10, 2/11, 2/12 by DON/Clinical Manager.	f ekly D-19 ns in d all e the be ropriate cedures ure tified r es ation of hin uring edical wed the to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245313	B. WING			C 01/05/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEADOW LANE RESTORATIVE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2209 UTAH AVENUE BENSON, MN 56215				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 885	Continued From page 25 were notified weekly about new COVID cases in the facility. A-A also indicated she had stopped in each resident room, verbally informed them, and documented in their progress notes. A-A was unable to locate documentation in the resident charts. During an interview on 12/31/20, at 11:35 a.m. DON indicated the updates provided to each resident was completed by the A-A weekly. DON indicated A-A notified each resident and documented in each residents' chart. DON also indicated the activities director was currently on leave and A-A was expected to cover for her. Review of facility document Midnight Census Report received on 12/31/20, identified a hand written note "told residents about covid cases" signed on these dates 9/11/20, 11/13/20, 11/16/20, 11/18/20, 11/12/20, 11/16/20, 11/18/20, 11/20/20, 11/24/20, 11/28/20, 12/11/20, 12/12/20, 12/14/20, and 12/16/20. The facility failed to document each resident was informed appropriately of new resident or staff onset of COVID-19 infection. Review of Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) document titled Infection Prevention, Control and Immunizations (pathway) dated 11/2020, indicated the facility is required to inform all residents, their representatives, and family by 5 PM the next calendar day following the occurrence of a single confirmed COVID-19 infection or of three or more residents or staff with new onset of respiratory symptoms that occurred within 72 hours of each other.		F8	85	The DON/Designee will complete reweekly audits, for 6 weeks, checking appropriate assessments, docume and interventions in place and any deficient practices corrected immer All findings will be brought to and monitored through QAPI for further and recommendations. Director of Nursing is responsible from pliance.	ng that ntation, diately.		